Passengers

Enplaned
Deplaned
Total

Freight
(in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Mail
(in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Total Cargo
(in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Aircraft Operations

Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military
Total

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

2002

July
2001

105,925 116,488
104,643 116,827
210,568 233,315

3,113,840
4,396,228

0
7,510,068

612,785
891,607
0
1,504,392

3,726,625
5,287,835

0
9,014,460

3,107
3,491
3,654
1,044
11,296

2,755,251
4,028,043

0
6,783,294

600,462
1,173,796
0
1,774,258

3,355,713
5,201,839

0
8,557,552

3,767
3,364
4,152
1,085
12,368

% Change

-9.07%
-10.43%
-9.75%

13.01%
9.14%

10.71%

2.05%
-24.04%

-15.21%

11.05%
1.65%

5.34%

-17.52%
3.78%
-11.99%
-3.78%
-8.67%

Calendar Year to Date
2002 2001

664,433 770,780  -13.80%
660,770 771959  -14.40%
1,325,203 1,542,739  -14.10%

22,634,308 21,610,904
32,005,912 29,153,032

628,780 0
55,269,000 50,763,936

5,139,999 4,095,099 25.52%

8,627,262 8,462,581 1.95%
0 0

13,767,261 12,557,680 9.63%

27,774,307 25,706,003
40,633,174 37,615,613

628,780 0
69,036,261 63,321,616

20,347 29,662  -31.40%
23,679 21,560 9.83%
27,388 28,734 -4.68%

7,119 7,593 -6.24%
78,533 87,549  -10.30%

% Change

4.74%
9.79%

8.87%

8.05%
8.02%

9.02%




