## RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

	July			Calendar Year to Date		
	2002	2001	% Change	2002	2001	% Change
Passengers						
Enplaned	105,925	116,488	-9.07%	664,433	770,780	-13.80%
Deplaned	<u>104,643</u>	<u>116,827</u>	-10.43%	<u>660,770</u>	<u>771,959</u>	
Total	<u>104,043</u> 210,568	233,315	-10.43%	1,325,203	1,542,739	-14.40%
Total	210,500	255,515	-5.1570	1,525,205	1,542,755	-14.1078
Freight						
(in pounds)						
· · /	3,113,840	2,755,251	13.01%	22,634,308	21,610,904	4.74%
	4,396,228	4,028,043	9.14%		29,153,032	9.79%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		628,780	<u>0</u>	
Total	7,510,068	6,783,294	10.71%	55,269,000	50,763,936	8.87%
Mail						
(in pounds)						
Enplaned	612,785	600,462	2.05%	5,139,999	4,095,099	25.52%
Deplaned	891,607	1,173,796	-24.04%	8,627,262	8,462,581	1.95%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	
Total	1,504,392	1,774,258	-15.21%	13,767,261	12,557,680	9.63%
Total Cargo						
(in pounds)						
Enplaned	3,726,625	3,355,713	11.05%	27,774,307	25,706,003	8.05%
Deplaned	5,287,835	5,201,839	1.65%	40,633,174	37,615,613	8.02%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>628,780</u>	<u>0</u>	
Total	9,014,460	8,557,552	5.34%	69,036,261	63,321,616	9.02%
Aircraft Operations						
Air Carrier	3,107	3,767	-17.52%	20,347	29,662	-31.40%
Air Taxi	3,491	3,364	3.78%	23,679	21,560	9.83%
General Aviation	3,654	4,152	-11.99%	27,388	28,734	-4.68%
Military	1,044	1,085	-3.78%	<u>7,119</u>	7,593	-6.24%
Total	11,296	12,368	-8.67%	78,533	87,549	-10.30%